## City of Nanticoke Work Session/City Council Meeting September 2, 2020 - 7:00 PM



## **WORK SESSION AGENDA**

- 1. Call to Order President of Council, William Brown
- 2. Pledge of Allegience
- 3. Invocation City Clerk, Jennifer Polito
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Discussion of Council Meeting Action(s)-

Ordinance #9 of 2020 (Second Reading), An Ordinance of City Council of the City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, electing to amend it's Non-Uniform Pension Plan administered by the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System pursuant to Article IV of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law; agreeing to be bound by all provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law as amended and as applicable to member municipalities. A motion to approve Resolution #13 of 2020, A Resolution of the Unit of Local Government, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, authorizing the submission of an application to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for funding through the Community Development Block Grant-Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) Program in the amount of \$193,732.00, as part of the Coronavirus, Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act [P.L. 116-136], and further certifying compliance with the requirements of said program.

A motion to approve Resolution #14 of 2020, a Resolution authorizing and directing the undersigned to execute and deliver certification and request for payment on behalf of the City of Nanticoke for approved costs and expenditures with Luzerne County COVID-19 Block Grant Program.

- 6. Administrative Updates for Council -Donna Wall has update(s)
- 7. Work Session Adjournemnt

# COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

- 1. Comments from the Public Agenda item(s) only.
- 2. Old Business-None
- 3. New Business
  - **a.** A Motion to approve the minutes from the August 19, 2020 Council Meeting.
  - A Motion to approve the payment of the bills in the total amount of \$
    (Payroll) \$ 93,945.70 (Accounts Payable) \$

- c. A Motion to approve Ordinance #9 of 2020 (Second Reading), An Ordinance of City Council of the City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, electing to amend it's Non-Uniform Pension Plan administered by the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System pursuant to Article IV of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law; agreeing to be bound by all provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law as amended and as applicable to member municipalities.
- d. A motion to approve Resolution #13 of 2020, A Resolution of the Unit of Local Government, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, authorizing the submission of an application to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for funding through the Community Development Block Grant-Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) Program in the amount of \$193,732.00, as part of the Coronavirus, Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act [P.L. 116-136], and further certifying compliance with the requirements of said program.
- **e.** A motion to approve Resolution #14 of 2020, a Resolution authorizing and directing the undersigned to execute and deliver certification and request for payment on behalf of the City of Nanticoke for approved costs and expenditures with Luzerne County COVID-19 Block Grant Program.

#### 4. Comments from the Public-

## 5. Correspondance-

An email from City Resident, Jeffrey Barton, complimenting the City's DPW Department, specifically Rodney and Rick for their help while the contractors paved Pulaski Street. He also stated the contractors are doing an excellent job and the residents are happy to see the City doing things right versus a quick patch job whick only cost the City more in the long run.

#### 6. Announcements-

TO ALL NANTICOKE PROPERTY OWNERS, THIS IS A FINAL REMINDER THAT THE 2020 REFUSE BILLS ARE IN DELINQUENCY. ALL DELINQUENT PAYMENTS MUST BE PAID BY SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 OR YOUR ACCOUNTS WILL BE TURNED OVER TO THE MAGISTRATE'S OFFICE FOR COLLECTION WITH ADDITIONAL FILING FEES AND FINES. ALSO, ANYONE THAT HAS A VACANT PROPERTY MUST REPORT IT TO ME AND FILL OUT A REFUSE EXEMPTION FORM. ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS PLEASE CALL PATTY AT 570-735-2800 EXT 101.

The City of Nanticoke will be closed on Monday, September 7, 2020 in observance of Labor Day.



- 7. Comments from Councilmembers (If Any)
- 8. Ajournment